

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location: Ninilchik, AK **Accident Number:** ANC24FA091

Date & Time: September 13, 2024, 08:03 Local Registration: N8CK

Aircraft: Champion 7GCBC Injuries: 2 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On September 13, 2024, about 0803 Alaska daylight time (AKDT), a Champion (Citabria) 7GCBC, N8CK, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near Ninilchik, Alaska. The pilot and passenger were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 91 personal flight.

According to a family member of both occupants, the pilot and passenger departed Lowell Field Airport (00AK), Happy Valley, Alaska about 0700 to conduct a moose spotting flight.

About 0745, a witness, located about 4.5 miles southwest of the accident site, reported seeing the accident airplane flying low overhead, following an off-roading trail, at an altitude between 100-200 ft above ground level (agl) with a crab angle of about 10°. The witness reported that, after passing overhead, the accident airplane flew about 500 ft east of his location, circled a group of four moose that were standing in an open field, then proceeded to fly northbound and out of view. (See figure 1)

Page 1 of 5 ANC24FA091



Figure 1: Chart depicting witness location relative to the accident site

About 0803, the Alaska Rescue Coordination Center (RCC) received a 406 Mhz emergency locator transmitter (ELT) signal assigned to the accident airplane from a location Southwest of Tustumena Lake. The RCC contacted the Federal Aviation Administration Kenai Flight Service Station, who routed an airplane over the location of the ELT signal to confirm the presence of a downed airplane. The RCC simultaneously dispatched search and rescue personnel to the accident site. (See figure 2)

Page 2 of 5 ANC24FA091



Figure 2: Aerial view of the accident site (NTSB Photo)

The airplane came to rest about seven miles southwest of Tustumena Lake in an area of hilly, sparsely forested, tundra-covered terrain. The wreckage exhibited signatures consistent with a high angle, nose down impact. (See figure 3)

Page 3 of 5 ANC24FA091



Figure 3: View of the accident at accident site (NTSB Photo)

All the major structures and components of the airplane were accounted for at the accident site. The engine was partially burrowed into the soft, tundra-covered terrain, leaving only the top deck of the engine visible. The aft section of the fuselage protruded upwards from the point of impact at about a 50° angle with the empennage suspended about 12 ft above the ground. The outboard section of the right wing exhibited impact damage. The inboard, forward section of the left wing exhibited compression damage. The aft section of the fuselage exhibited lateral deformation in the direction of the right wing. No preimpact anomalies were observed with the flight control system at the wreckage site.

The wreckage will be recovered to a secure facility for further examination.

Page 4 of 5 ANC24FA091

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Champion	Registration:	N8CK
Model/Series:	7GCBC	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			

Operator: On file Operating Certificate(s) None

Held:

Operator Designator Code:

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	PASX,113 ft msl	Observation Time:	07:56 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	24 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	9°C /0°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:		Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	4 knots / , 70°
Lowest Ceiling:	Overcast / 6000 ft AGL	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.58 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	
Departure Point:	Anchor Point, AK (00AK)	Destination:	Anchor Point, AK (00AK)

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	2 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	60.083135,-151.0576

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Rasmussen, Mitchell	
Additional Participating Persons:	Steve Brock; FAA - Juneau FSDO; Juneau, AK	
Investigation Class:	Class 3	
Note:		

Page 5 of 5 ANC24FA091